

Superintendent Watson Appoints Bryan Cirrincione to Liberty Elementary School District

April 19, 2024 Contact: Tim Sifert 602-463-0041 tim.sifert@maricopa.gov

(Phoenix, AZ) –Maricopa County School Superintendent Steve Watson today appointed Bryan Cirrincione to fill a vacancy on the Governing Board of the Liberty Elementary School District.

"Liberty is a wonderful school district in a rapidly growing area in the Southwest Valley, which includes many people who live in Goodyear and Buckeye. Mr. Cirrincione is a member of the community and we're grateful that he is willing to continue his commitment to public service. After his first career in military service and his second in education, his experience and potential to contribute to leadership in the district is a given, and Liberty is lucky to have him," said Steve Watson, Maricopa County School Superintendent.

Cirrincione has two students enrolled in district schools. He will take his oath of office today at the Maricopa County School Superintendent office in Phoenix.

Cirrincione served in the United States Army for two decades, retiring in Goodyear with a strong desire to establish roots in a community. His commitment to serving others led him to a focus on education and family centered initiatives in his local area. His global experiences have equipped him with a unique perspective, allowing him to approach local issues from multiple viewpoints to bring people together.

Members of the public interested in filling a vacancy on a school board must be residents of the district and registered to vote.

More information about the appointment process, previous appointments and current school governing board vacancies in Maricopa County is available at https://schoolsup.org/governing-board-appointments.

###